
COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506

DX 23662 COALVILLE  MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 4.30 pm on Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018. 3 - 12

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 13 – 18

5. TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER ON 
LAND AT WILLESLEY PARK GOLF CLUB ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 81 - 84



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/00049/FUL: Change of use from a shop (Class A1) to a hot food 
takeaway (Class A5); installation of extraction/ventilation 
equipment and other external alterations

10 Bondgate Castle Donington Derby DE74 2NS

PERMIT 19 - 34

A2 17/01575/OUT: Erection of one detached, self-build dwelling with 
detached double garage and formation of new access (access and 
Layout included)

Land Off Redburrow Lane Normanton Road Packington Leicestershire

REFUSE 35 - 52

A3 17/01810/FUL: Erection of a detached dwelling with associated 
parking and landscaping following the demolition of studio/storage 
building

Cherry Orchard 1 Hollow Road Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AU

PERMIT 53 - 62

A4 18/00218/FUL: Change of use to six bedroom, ten person HMO (sui 
generis) including single storey rear extension

17 Derby Road Kegworth Derby Leicestershire DE74 2EN

REFUSE 63 - 70

A5 18/00043/VCU: Erection of four bungalows and associated 
infrastructure without complying with conditions 2, 4 and 10 of 
planning permission 16/01224/FUL to remove the side (south 
western) window to Plot 4 and install a sun pipe to Plot 4's roof, to 
install solar panels to the roofs of the four bungalows and amend 
boundary treatments and soft landscaping

Site At Staley Avenue Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 2PP

PERMIT 71 - 80



264

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 13 March 2018 

Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, 
J Hoult, R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, V Richichi, N Smith (Substitute for Councillor P Purver), 
M Specht and M B Wyatt 

In Attendance: Councillors S McKendrick, T J Pendleton, S Sheahan and A V Smith MBE 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs H Exley, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Newton, Miss S Odedra and 
Ms E Overton

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Purver.

75. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillors R Adams and D Everitt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, 
application number 17/01593/FUL, as Members of Whitwick Parish Council who had 
considered the application.

Councillors J G Coxon, J Hoult and G Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, 
application number 17/01556/REMM, as Members of Ashby Town Council who had 
considered the application.

Councillor J Legrys declared a pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
17/01593/FUL, as he was an acquaintance of the applicant.

Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of various 
applications below:-

Item A2, application number 17/01593/FUL
Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys.

76. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

77. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

3

Agenda Item 3.



265

Chairman’s initials

78.  A1
17/01556/REMM: ERECTION OF 71 DWELLINGS, INTERNAL ACCESS ROADS, 
LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE AND WOODLAND PLANTING (RESERVED MATTERS 
TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE APP/G2435/W/15/3137258)
Land At Butt Lane Blackfordby Derby

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

Councillor S
[...]
OPMENT INCLUDING RETENTION OF 
EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF SEVEN NEW DWELLINGS INCLUDING 
ACCESS AND PARKING ARRANGEMENTS
81 & 81A North Street Whitwick Coalville Leicestershire LE67 5HB

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

Having declared a pecuniary interest in item A2 Councillor J Legrys left the meeting and 
took no further part in the discussion and voting thereon.

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

Ms S Chalmers, objector, addressed the Committee. She advised Members that her role 
within the surgery was to oversee the running of the clinic and the health and safety of the 
users. She informed the Committee that the only access to the site was over land owned 
by the NHS, which was the result of a wayleave agreement granted in 2012, which was 
for 2 properties only. She added that the plans to shorten the pavement on the designated 
walk ways into the surgery to create easier turning into the development were 
unacceptable and dangerous. She highlighted that the number of users to the health 
centre had continually increased therefore the car park was well used by not just visitors 
to the centre but also local residents, and the additional dwellings would add to the 
problem. She also expressed concerns over safety of frail patients who experienced 
issues getting across the car park, the impact of emergency vehicles getting to the centre 
and safety during the construction. She asked Members to take into consideration the 
increased provision of health services in the area due to an increased population which 

6



268

Chairman’s initials

meant longer opening times and access being required more. She asked that the 
concerns were taken on board and urged the Committee to refuse the application.

Ms M Ferguson-Jones, objector, addressed the Committee. She advised that she had 
opposed the development of the land since 2008. She highlighted that the original plan of 
5 new dwellings along with the original 2 had been passed but now the developer was 
trying to increase the number of properties and due to the change of layout her property 
would have a window overlooking it. She stated that she had taken advice over the issue 
and that in relation to plots 4, 5, 6 and 7 they would have a case for a right to light. She 
informed Members that her property was on a lower level and that it would be as though 
they were being overlooked by a small block of flats. She stated that parking was also a 
major issue as she lived on a busy road which was used by visitors to the health centre 
when the car park was full, and as North Street was mainly double yellow lines the owners 
of the existing cottages would struggle to park. She also expressed her disappointment 
over the consideration the developer had for existing residents when starting to the clear 
the site at the weekend and the high noise level they had experienced from the machinery 
and birds chirping as the hedges were cut.    

Councillor R Woodward, on behalf of Whitwick Parish Council, addressed the Committee. 
He stated that the original application should not have been passed and neither should 
the application before the Committee. He highlighted that the access was through an 
extremely busy car park that served two surgeries, that the access land was a wayleave 
not a shared drive and the access to the car park was dangerous as those that could not 
park on the car park would then park on the road in front of the health centre. He felt that 
the proposed development was too big for the site as it would need to accommodate 
parking for up to 14 vehicles. He drew Member’s attention to the number of objections that 
had been received, the levels of the new properties in relation to the existing properties 
and the safety concerns raised by the health centre and urged the Committee to refuse 
the application.   

Councillor D Everitt moved that the application be refused on the grounds of over 
intensification of the site. This wa
[...]
n Street Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AN

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys.

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

81.  A4
17/01580/LBC: CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF OUTBUILDING AND GARAGE 
BLOCK INTO FIVE RESIDENTIAL UNITS FOR HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION
Breedon Hall Main Street Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AN

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys.

9



271

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

82.  A5
17/01053/FUL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 7 NO. 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE (SIZES AND DESIGN OF 
DWELLINGS AMENDED FROM PREVIOUS APPROVAL 15/01005/FUL)
Land At Queens Street Measham Derby

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

Ms P Wheatcroft, objector, addressed the Committee. She advised members that when 
the application had been previously considered the Committee was told that it complied 
with the 6Cs document, which in her view it did not, and that the title deed document 
showed that the land was in the ownership of the applicant, which according to her it was 
not. She reminded Members that she had advised the Committee that she felt that the 
development was a poor design and that it would not fit within the site, which in her view 
was correct. She informed the Committee that she had actively tried to engage with the 
developer to obtain a written undertaking to implement the tree protection plan submitted 
with the previous application, which had not been included with the application before 
them and that she had not yet received a response, adding that she felt that the developer 
had no intention of carrying out the plan. She highlighted that Members were being asked 
to make a decision on the height of the properties, the site plan showed no levels and had 
been drawn as though the ground was flat. She stated that if the future residents of plot 2 
were to step out of the back of the proposed dwelling there would be a 6-8 foot drop. She 
stated that the application was passed previously with incorrect information and there was 
an assumption that it would be passed again, and that just adding conditions would sweep 
the issues under the carpet. She urged the Members not to progress that application 
without the tree protection plan and the detailed site plan.

Councillor S Sheahan, neighbouring ward member, addressed the Committee. He 
advised Members that the development of the site had been to Committee on several 
occasions. He welcomed the commitment from officers to consult with the neighbours 
over the boundary treatment, however it did not get away from the fact that the site was 
being over developed. He felt that officers and the developer should come together to 
create a high quality design that incorporated Queensway House. He felt that the 
Committee could not make a decision on the amendment to the height of the dwellings 
without further information and requested that the application be deferred until more 
detailed information could be presented.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Coxon and seconded by 
Councillor V Richichi.

Councillor D Harrison stated that he had made many visits to the site and the only change 
in the application was the height and depth of a few inches. He felt that if the Committee 
was to defer the application it would be abdicating its duty, that before them was a correct 
application and that the site was well known and as such the next time he visited the site 
would be to see a completed development. He added the site was a mess and that it 
would provide much needed housing in the area. 

Councillor R Johnson sought clarification as to whether the 6Cs standard had been 
complied with in the application.

10



272

Chairman’s initials

The Planning and Development Team Manager advised that it did not but that the 
Highways Authority was satisfied that there was sufficient off street car parking and there 
was no impact on highway safety.

Councillor J Legrys stated that were a number of issues that had been highlighted but 
were not the concern of the Committee, however his own concern was that if the 
application did not meet the 6Cs standard, the road would not be adopted and therefore 
the authority would not collect the waste bins from the site. He asked how far the 
residents of the new development would have to take their waste to the nearest highway 
point for collection.

The Planning and Development Team Manager advised that waste services had 
confirmed that they would reverse onto the site on the private drive providing that the 
applicant was willing to enter into an agreement to indemnify the Council against any 
future maintenance costs.

Councillor J Legrys requested that, should the application be agreed, a note to the 
applicant was added stating that it was to be made clear to the new residents that they 
would have to position bins for collection at correct points. 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

Councillor A V Smith entered the meeting at 5.35pm.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.00 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to 

Planning Committee 
 

10 April 2018 
 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEE
[...]
ucture. 
 

15



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

16



 

CONTENTS 
 
Section A – Planning Applications 
 
    
A1 18/00049/FUL Change of use from a shop (Class A1) to a hot food 

takeaway (Class A5); installation of extraction/ventilation 
equipment and other external alterations 
10 Bondgate Castle Donington Derby DE74 2NS  
 

A2 17/01575/OUT Erection of one detached, self-build dwelling with 
detached double garage and formation of new access 
(access and layout included) 
Land Off Redburrow Lane Normanton Road Packington   
 

A3 17/01810/FUL Erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking 
and landscaping following the demolition of 
studio/storage building 
Cherry Orchard 1 Hollow Road Breedon On The Hill  
DE73 8AU 
 

A4 18/00218/FUL Change of use to six bedroom, ten person HMO (sui 
generis) including single storey rear extension 
17 Derby Road Kegworth Derby DE74 2EN 
 

A5 18/00043/VCU Erection of four bungalows and associated infrastructure 
without complying with conditions 2, 4 and 10 of planning 
permission 16/01224/FUL to remove the side (south 
western) window to Plot 4 and install a sun pipe to Plot 
4's roof, to install solar panels to the roofs of the four 
bungalows and amend boundary treatments and soft 
landscaping 
Site At Staley Avenue Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire 
LE65 2PP 
 

 
Section B – Other Matters 
    
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 10 April 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
Change of use from a shop (Class A1) to a hot food takeaway 
(Class
[...]
es on the site.  Therefore it is considered, overall, 
that the proposal does not constitute sustainable development. 

 
 

52



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 10 April 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking and 
landscaping following the demolition of studio/storage 
building 
 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 

Cherry Orchard 1 Hollow Road Breedon On The Hill Derby 
DE73 8AU  

Application Reference  
17/01810/FUL  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Burton 
 
Case Officer: 
James Mattley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
5 December 2017 

Consultation Expiry: 
7 April 2018 

8 Week Date: 
30 January 2018 

Extension of Time: 
9 March 2018 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

53

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 10 April 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Reasons for Approval 
 
Reason for Call In 
 
The application is reported to the Planning Committee, at the request of Councillor Stevenson in 
order for Members to assess the design and visual impact of the proposal. 
 
Proposal 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached dwelling with associated 
parking and landscaping following the demolition of studio/storage building at Cherry Orchard, 1 
Hollow Road, Breedon on the Hill. 
 
Consultations 
 
Members will see from the main report below that there are objections raised from surrounding 
neighbours and objections from Breedon Parish Council. 
 
There are no other objections raised from statutory consultees. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
The majority of the application site is
[...]
t in the determination of this 
application. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed changes would be acceptable in terms of design and impacts on character and 
visual amenities, and would not adversely impact on residential amenities and the River Mease 
SAC/SSSI.  There are no other relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning 
permission should not be granted.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 

78



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 10 April 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
RECOMMENDATION, PERMIT subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Materials 
3. Boundary treatments 
4. Planting 
5. Levels 
6. Obscure glass 
7. Recycling 
8. Removal of permitted development rights 
9. Removal of permitted development rights - dormer windows 
10. Gradient 
11. Construction traffic/site traffic management plan 
12. Parking 
 
(subject to no contrary observations by 11 April 2018) 
 
 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018

Title of report
TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER ON LAND AT WILLESLEY PARK GOLF CLUB ASHBY 
DE LA ZOUCH

Contacts

Cllr Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning and Development Team Manager
01530 454668
chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Tree Officer
01530 454683
julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider the objection lodged by David Moreland, Director of 
Willesley Park Golf Club

Reason for Decision
A provisional TPO was made on 11th October 2017.
The TPO needs to be confirmed within six months. Trees will lose 
their protection if the TPO is not confirmed before 11th April 2018.

Council Priorities Homes and Communities
Green Footprints

Implications:

Financial/Staff None

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management None

Equalities Impact Screening Equality Impact Screening alre
[...]

	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/00049/FUL: Change of use from a shop (Class A1) to a hot food takeaway (Class A5); installation of extraction/ventilation equipment and other external alterations
	A2 17/01575/OUT: Erection of one detached, self-build dwelling with detached double garage and formation of new access (access and Layout included)
	A3 17/01810/FUL: Erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking and landscaping following the demolition of studio/storage building
	A4 18/00218/FUL: Change of use to six bedroom, ten person HMO (sui generis) including single storey rear extension
	A5 18/00043/VCU: Erection of four bungalows and associated infrastructure without complying with conditions 2, 4 and 10 of planning permission 16/01224/FUL to remove the side (south western) window to Plot 4 and install a sun pipe to Plot 4's roof, to install solar panels to the roofs of the four bungalows and amend boundary treatments and soft landscaping
	5. To consider the making of a Tree Preservation Order on land at Willesley Park Golf Club Ashby de la Zouch





Minutes of the meeting


273

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 10 April 2018 

Present:  Councillor D J Stevenson (Chairman)

Councillors R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, 
R Johnson, G Jones, J Legrys, P Purver, V Richichi and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, T J Pendleton, A C Saffell and N Smith 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Mrs M Meredith, Mr J Newton, Miss S Odedra and 
Ms E Overton

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Adams and M B Wyatt.

84. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor V Richichi declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
17/01575/OUT, as a friend and neighbour of the applicant.

Councillors J G Coxon, J Hoult and G Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A5, 
application number 18/00043/VCU, as members of Ashby Town Council. 

Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence as follows:

Item A1, application number 18/00049/FUL – Councillors R Canny, J Cotterill, D Harrison, 
P Purver, M Specht and D J Stevenson.

Item A2, application number 17/01575/OUT – Councillors J Cotterill, J Legrys, M Specht 
and D J Stevenson.

Item A3, application number 17/01810/FUL – Councillors R Canny, R Johnson, J Legrys, 
P Purver, M Specht and D J Stevenson.

Item A4, application number 18/00218/FUL – Councillors J Cotterill, J Legrys and M 
Specht.

85. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

86. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.



274

Chairman’s initials

87.  A1
18/00049/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A SHOP (CLASS A1) TO A HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY (CLASS A5); INSTALLATION OF EXTRACTION/VENTILATION 
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS
10 Bondgate Castle Donington Derby DE74 2NS

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning Officer presented the report to members and read a letter received from 
Andrew Bridgen MP highlighting the objections raised by local residents and urging 
members to take these into account.

Councillor T Saffell, ward member, addressed the meeting, outlining his opposition to the 
application on the basis that the application would reduce A1 use in the central area and 
would result in a clustering of takeaways.  He expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
parking provision, highway safety and that the proposals would not be in keeping with a 
conservation area.

Mr A Sowter, parish councillor, addressed the meeting.  He emphasised the amount of 
local concern and contested the figures in the assessment regarding the number of 
takeaway establishments in the local centre.  He also expressed concerns regarding 
highway safety, the lack of parking provision, air quality issues and overall impact upon 
the conservation area.  

Mr N Kernahan, objector, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns regarding the 
lack of onsite parking, the adverse impact upon traffic and highway safety and the blanket 
approach to the conservation area.  He felt that the application should be refused on the 
grounds that the premises had not been vacant for 6 months in accordance with policy 
EC12.  He highlighted the significant amount of public opposition to the proposals and 
urged members to visit the site at an appropriate time before making a decision.    

Mr F Sykes, agent, addressed the meeting.  He sought to address the concerns raised 
and highlighted the lack of objections from the Environmental Health department and the 
Highways Authority.  He suggested that a condition to reduce the opening hours could be 
added to reduce the impact upon residential amenity.  

Members had regard to the acoustic report, the lack of objection from the Environmental 
Health department and the Highways Authority and the high level of public opposition to 
the proposals.  

Councillor J Legrys moved that the application be permitted in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor G Jones. 

Councillor M Specht requested that a condition be added to restrict the opening hours as 
suggested.  The mover and seconder of the motion agreed to the condition being added. 

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to amended conditions relating to opening hours, the application be permitted in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure.  The 
wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure.



275

Chairman’s initials

88.  A2
17/01575/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE DETACHED, SELF-BUILD DWELLING WITH 
DETACHED DOUBLE GARAGE AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS (ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT INCLUDED)
Land Off Redburrow Lane Normanton Road Packington Leicestershire

Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE

Having declared an  interest, Councillor V Richichi left the meeting prior to consideration 
of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.  

Councillor N Smith, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed the views of 
local residents that the proposed new dwelling was not required due to the proximity of the 
applicant’s existing dwelling to the site, and that the application was contrary to the 
adopted local pan.  

Mr A Pearson, parish councillor, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the parish council 
objected to the proposals in accordance with the issues raised by the officers.  He pointed 
out the proximity of the applicant’s current dwelling to the application site.  

Mrs S Goodwin, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She stated that the purpose of the 
application was to protect her ponies whose welfare had been threatened by an adjacent 
development which meant that a 24 hour presence was required.  She explained that the 
bloodlines in her stud were valuable and should be protected and she therefore urged 
members to support the application.  
When determining the application, members had regard to the impact of the existing 
neighbouring development, the needs of the animals, the self-build aspect of the 
proposals and the fact that the application site was outside the limits to development in 
the adopted local plan.  

It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

89.  A3
17/01810/FUL: ERECTION OF A DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF 
STUDIO/STORAGE BUILDING
Cherry Orchard 1 Hollow Road Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AU

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.  

Mr J Morrison, parish councillor, addressed the meeting, expressing the view of the parish 
council that there were no public benefits associated with the application and the 
proposals failed to enhance or preserve the conservation area.  

Mr N Marchini, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting, highlighting the changes to the 
proposal which sought to address the concerns raised at the previous committee.  He 
highlighted that there were no objections from Heritage England to the proposals.  



276

Chairman’s initials

Members had regard to the height and pitch of the roof and the lack of objections from the 
statutory bodies.  

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

90.  A4
18/00218/FUL: CHANGE OF USE TO SIX BEDROOM, TEN PERSON HMO (SUI 
GENERIS) INCLUDING SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION
17 Derby Road Kegworth Derby Leicestershire DE74 2EN

Officer’s Recommendation: REFUSE

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.  

Mr M Hawksworth, parish councillor, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding the loss of neighbour amenity, inadequate waste disposal facilities and the lack 
of parking provision.

Ms T Pegg, applicant, addressed the meeting, highlighting the number of adjacent 
dwellings which were already operated as HMOs under permitted development rights.  
She advised that the maximum occupancy at any time would be 9 residents due to room 
size requirements.  She added that the property would be difficult to utilise as a family 
dwelling due to the current lack of parking.  She highlighted that there were no objections 
from the Highway Authority or the Environmental Health department.  

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

91.  A5
18/00043/VCU: ERECTION OF FOUR BUNGALOWS AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS 2, 4 AND 10 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 16/01224/FUL TO REMOVE THE SIDE (SOUTH WESTERN) 
WINDOW TO PLOT 4 AND INSTALL A SUN PIPE TO PLOT 4'S ROOF, TO INSTALL 
SOLAR PANELS TO THE ROOFS OF THE FOUR BUNGALOWS AND AMEND 
BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND SOFT LANDSCAPING
Site At Staley Avenue Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire LE65 2PP

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.  

Mr Richard Pegler, objector, addressed the meeting.  He urged members to take into 
consideration the hedgehog street initiative and the need to allow the free movement of 
hedgehogs when considering the proposed boundary treatments.  

Members were mindful of the fact that the council as a responsible landlord were required 
to provide a secure boundary and including holes for hedgehogs would render the 
boundary insecure.  



277

Chairman’s signature

It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor J Bridges and

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.  

92. TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER ON LAND AT 
WILLESLEY PARK GOLF CLUB ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.  

It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Tree Preservation Order be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.16 pm


